May 5, 2016
TO:

Hon. Julissa Ferreras-Copeland 



Chair, Finance Committee

Members of the Finance Committee

FROM:
Rebecca Chasan, Assistant Counsel, Finance Division

RE:
Finance Committee Agenda of May 5, 2016 - Resolution approving an amendment to a previously approved tax exemption (Council District 8) and resolution approving a tax exemption for one Land Use item (Council District 28)
Item 1: 810 River Avenue
810 River Avenue is a new construction that will consist of 1 building with 133 units of rental housing for low-income households and 1 superintendent’s unit, for a total of 144 units. 810 River Ave. Housing Development Fund Corporation (“HDFC”) owns the property as legal and nominee owner and 810 River Partners LLC is the beneficial owner. The project is being constructed through the Department of Housing Preservation and Development’s (“HPD”) Mixed Income Program with construction loans and permanent financing from private institutional lenders and from public sources, including HPD, the New York City Housing Development Corporation, the State of New York, and the federal government. 

On May 14, 2014, in order to facilitate the construction of the project, the Council approved Resolution 237 (the “Prior Resolution”) granting the property a full, 40-year exemption from real property taxes. In exchange, the HDFC agreed to enter into a regulatory agreement with HPD establishing that 20% of the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 90% of Area Median Income (“AMI”), 20% of the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 80% AMI, 43% of the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 60% of AMI, and 17% of the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 40% of AMI.  In 2015, those AMI’s were as follows:

	AMI
	Family of Four
	Family of Three
	Family of Two
	Individual

	90%
	$77,670
	$69,930
	$62,190
	$54,450

	80%
	$69,040
	$62,160
	$55,280
	$48,400

	60%
	$51,780
	$46,620
	$41,460
	$36,300

	40%
	$34,520
	$31,080
	$27,640
	$24,200


In granting the tax exemption, the Prior Resolution incorrectly referenced Section 577 of the Real Property Tax Law rather than Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law. HPD is now requesting that the Council make a technical correction to the Prior Resolution in order to reference the appropriate section of law.
Summary:

· Council District – 8
· Council Member – The Speaker (Council Member Mark-Viverito)
· Council Member approval – Yes 

· Borough – Bronx
· Block/Lot – 2483/5
· Number of Buildings – 1

· Number of Units – 134
· Type of Exemption – Article XI, full, 40-year 
· Population Served – Rentals for low-income households
· Sponsor/Developer – 810 River Ave. HDFC and 810 River Partners LLC
· Purpose – Make a technical amendment to the Prior Resolution in order to reference the appropriate section of law.
· Cost to the City – $9.2 million
· Open violations or other known problems with the City – none
· Income Limitation – 20% of the units rented to households earning up to 90% of AMI, 20% of the units rented to households earning up to 80% of AMI, 43% of the units rented to households earning up to 60% of AMI, and 17% of the units rented to households earning up to 40% of AMI
Item 2: Calvary Baptist Church Senior Housing
John Paul II Apartments consists of 1 building with 100 units of rental housing for low-income senior citizen households. C.A.L.B.C. Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. (“HDFC”) developed the project under the Section 202 Supportive Housing Program for the Elderly, with financing and operating subsidies from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) and a tax exemption from the City.  The HDFC now wishes to refinance its original HUD mortgage in order to fund needed repairs, decrease debt service, and meet other financial obligations. The HDFC will enter into a HUD Use Agreement which, among other things, requires that the project continue to provide rental housing for elderly persons of low income on terms at least as advantageous to existing and future tenants as the terms required by the original Section 202 loan agreement, any Section 8 or other rental housing assistance contract, and applicable federal regulations. In addition, the HDFC and HPD will enter into a regulatory agreement establishing that 70 of the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 80% of the AMI and 30 of the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 50% of AMI.  In 2015, 80% and 50% of AMI were as follows: 

	AMI
	Family of Four
	Family of Three
	Family of Two
	Individual

	80%
	$69,040
	$62,160
	$55,280
	$48,400

	50%
	$45,300
	$40,800
	$36,250
	$31,750


In order to facilitate the project, HPD is requesting that the Council approve, pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law, a full, 40-year property tax exemption that will be coterminous with the term of the regulatory agreement.

Summary:

· Council District – 28
· Council Member – Wills
· Council Member approval – Yes 

· Borough – Queens
· Block/Lot – 12182/80
· Number of Buildings – 1

· Number of Units – 100
· Type of Exemption – Article XI, full, 40-year 
· Population Served – Rentals for low-income senior citizens
· Sponsor/Developer – C.A.L.B.C. HDFC

· Cost to the City – $6.5 million

· Open violations or other known problems with the City – none
· Income Limitation – 70 units for households earning up to 80% of AMI and 30 units for households earning up to 50% of AMI.
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